Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sales of lands or buildings by county board of education of unorganized territory.—In any county having a population of not less than 17,000 nor more than 18,000 according to the Federal census of 1940, and containing not less than 54 nor more, than 58 full or fractional Congressional townships, any sale of school lands or buildings heretofore made by any county board of education for unorganized territory, which sale was made without compliance with statutory requirements for a meeting of the unorganized territory and for the holding of such meeting, is hereby made valid.

Approved April 12, 1943.

CHAPTER 407-H. F. No. 1317.

An act fixing the salaries of village officials in certain cases, and legalizing payments heretofore made.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of village officials in certain cases.—In all villages of this state, now or hereafter having an assessed valuation of not more than \$800,000 and not less than \$700,000, exclusive of monies and credits, more than 70% of which is made up of valuation on iron ore, and having a population of not less than 450 and not more than 1,000 according to the last Federal census, the salary of the president is fixed at \$35.00 per month and the salary of each trustee at \$25.00 per month.

Sec. 2. Payments legalized.—All payments of salaries here-tofore made in good faith are hereby legalized.

Approved April 12, 1943.

CHAPTER 408—S.-F. No. 582.

An act authorizing a change in the time of the holding of primary municipal elections in cities of the first class in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Date of municipal elections.—As hereinafter provided, a primary municipal election for the purpose of nominat-

ing municipal elective officers may be held in any city of the first class on the second Tucsday in March of any year in which a general municipal election is to be held for the purpose of electing municipal officers.

Sec. 2. Date to be fixed by resolution.—Not less than sixty (60) days after this act takes effect, the governing body of any city of the first class may, by a majority vote of all the members of such body, adopt a resolution fixing and establishing the second Tuesday in March for the holding of such primary municipal election in any year in which a general municipal election is to be held in such city. If and when the governing body of any such city adopts a resolution fixing and establishing the time of the holding of a primary municipal election, as provided for in this act, the city clerk or other officer of such city charged with the duty of keeping the minutes and records of the governing body of such city, shall forthwith file a duly certified copy of such resolution with the secretary of state and another duly certified copy of such resolution with the register of deeds of the county in which such city is located; and thereupon, the time fixed and established by such resolution for the holding of such primary municipal election shall become fixed, and no power shall thereafter exist in the governing body of any such city to change the time of the holding of such primary municipal election unless the authority to make such change is thereafter conferred upon such governing body by an act of the Legislature of the State of Minnesota, or by an amendment to the charter of such city duly ratified and accepted by the qualified electors of such city, in accordance with Section 36 of Article 4 of the Constitution of the State of Minnesota, and all applicable acts thereunto enabling.

Approved April 12, 1943.

CHAPTER 409-S. F. No. 646.

An act relating to examination of certain insurance comparies, creating the insurance department examination revolving fund and providing for the operation thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Insurance department examination revolving fund created.—There is hereby created the insurance department examination revolving fund for the purpose of carrying on the examination of foreign and domestic insurance companies.